pulsory for the state to construct or reconstruct any such street or highway to a greater width than those portions of the state trunk system connecting therewith.

Vetoed. Passed over veto July 13, 1943.

No. 411, A.]

[Published July 16, 1943.

CHAPTER 532.

AN ACT to amend chapter 549, laws of 1909, section 25 (1) (a) as amended, relating to the lien of judgments of the civil court of Milwaukee county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Chapter 549, laws of 1909, section 25 (1) (a) as amended by section 17, chapter 425, laws of 1911, section 2, chapter 320 of the laws of 1913, section 1, chapter 145 of the laws of 1921, and section 3, chapter 37 of the laws of 1939 is amended to read:

(Chapter 549, Laws of 1909) Section 25 (1) (a). All judgments, orders, and decrees made and entered in said civil court in all actions and proceedings shall have the same force, effect, and lien, and shall be docketed and carried into effect and enforced as judgments, orders, and decrees made and entered in the circuit court; and all the remedies given and proceedings provided for the collection and enforcement of the judgments, orders and decrees of the circuit court shall apply to and be exercised by said civil court; provided, that no judgment docketed after the effective date of this amendment (1943) for a principal sum less than \$200 shall be a lien upon any real estate unless a transcript of such judgment is docketed in the office of the clerk of the circuit court of some county as provided in paragraph (b); and provided further, that in garnishment actions and actions governed by the provisions of subdivision 1, * * * section 14, * chapter 549 of the laws of 1909 as amended, it shall not be necessary to make up or file a judgment roll; provided further. however, that no judgment entered in an action brought under the provisions of chapter 291 of the statutes, except for damages under section 291.10 thereof, shall be entered upon the judgment docket of said civil court, or become a lien upon real estate, but

said judgment shall be enforced pursuant to the provisions of section 291.09 of said chapter 291, and any execution and writ of restitution issued thereunder shall be returnable in the same time as other executions from said civil court. Circuit court commissioners may exercise the same jurisdiction and powers in proceedings for the collection and enforcement of the judgments. orders and decrees of the civil court as they now have in proceedings for the collection and enforcement of judgments, orders and decrees of the circuit court. Whenever proceedings supplemental to execution shall be pursued before a judge of the civil court the same fees shall be collected as are payable to circuit court commissioners in similar proceedings. And provided further, that it shall not be necessary for the clerk of said court to keep or enter judgments in a daily journal as provided in section 270.77 of the statutes; but all such judgments shall be entered in a judgment docket as provided in section 270.74 of the statutes, and shall be numbered consecutively, commencing with the number following the number of judgment last entered prior to the taking effect of this act, and such entry shall make such judgment a lien upon real estate, with the same force and to the same extent as if it had been entered in a daily journal.

Vetoed. Passed over veto July 13, 1943.

No. 622, A.]

[Published July 16, 1943.

CHAPTER 533.

AN ACT to amend 20.07 (2) (a) of the statutes, relating to forest crop lands, and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

20.07 (2) (a) of the statutes is amended to read:

20.07 (2) (a) On July 1, * * * 1943, and annually thereafter, * * \$190,000 to carry out the provisions of chapter 77, excluding section 77.14.

Vetoed. Passed over veto July 13, 1943.